

Kansas City

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 230620 Version: 2 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:7/13/2023In control:CouncilOn agenda:8/3/2023Final action:8/3/2023

Title: Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to solicit proposals for the necessary technology and equipment to establish an in-house 911 call center and report back to the City Council within 30 days

on the actions needed to effectuate this change.

Sponsors: Quinton Lucas

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Docket Memo 230620, 2. 230620 cs to org ord-com, 3. Authenticated Resolution 230620 CS

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/3/2023	2	Council	Adopted as Substituted	Pass
8/2/2023	1	Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee		
7/13/2023	1	Council	referred	
		[COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR] RESOLUTION NO. 230620		

Sponsor: Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to solicit proposals for the necessary technology and equipment to establish an in-house 911 call center and report back to the City Council within 30 days on the actions needed to effectuate this change.

WHEREAS, a fast response to 911 calls is a core, life-saving public service; and

WHEREAS, the National Emergency Number Association has set the National Call Answering Standard as 90% of calls should be answered within 15 seconds; and

WHEREAS, waiting times for 911 calls made in Kansas City are longer than ever, with fewer than 41 percent of 911 calls to the Kansas City Police Department answered within 15 seconds in the past month; and

WHEREAS, strong local oversight and decision-making of emergency services, including 911 call centers, is important for effective service delivery that is accountable to Kansas Citians; and

WHEREAS, due to 911 call-service consolidation, improvements to 911 call center operations currently require approval by regional stakeholders; and

WHEREAS, it is a common practice for cities to operate their own 911 call centers; NOW, THEREFORE,

File	#:	230620,	V	ersion:	2
------	----	---------	---	---------	---

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY:

That the City Manager is directed to solicit proposals for the necessary technology and equipment to establish an in-house 911 call center and report back to the City Council within 30 days on the actions needed to effectuate this change.